
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

REGULATORY AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Tuesday, 22 July 2014 
 
Time:  2.00 pm 
 
Place: LB31 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 

 
Deputy Chief Executive, Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer 
 
Constitutional Services Officer: Mark Leavesley   Direct Dial: 0115 876 4302 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
If you need advice on declaring an interest, please contact the 
Constitutional Services Officer above, if possible before the day of the 
hearing 
 

 

3  MINUTES  
Last meeting held on 15 May 2014 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 4 

4  ANNUAL REVIEW OF GENERAL SAFETY CERTIFICATE: NOTTS 
COUNTY FOOTBALL CLUB  
Report of Director of Community Protection 
 

5 - 50 

 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 
MINUTES BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH 

VISITOR BADGES 
 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
REGULATORY AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House, Station Street, on 15 May 2014 
from 10.32 to 10.58am  
 
 Councillor Brian Grocock (Chair) 
 Councillor Liaqat Ali  
 Councillor Mohammed Ibrahim  
 Councillor Glyn Jenkins  
 Councillor Gul Khan  
 Councillor Carole McCulloch  
 Councillor Jackie Morris  
 Councillor Bill Ottewell  
 Councillor Mohammed Saghir  
 Councillor David Smith  
 Councillor Tim Spencer  
 Councillor Roger Steel  
 Councillor Michael Wildgust  
   
  indicates present at meeting  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Councillor Healy ) Observer 
Rickena Bramwell ) 
  

Melanie Bird ) Licensing Officer ) Communities 
Tony Charlesworth )  ) 
  

Mark Leavesley - Constitutional Services Officer ) Corporate Services 
Karen Mutton - Solicitor to the Committee ) 
  

Colin Mason ) 
Jenny Singleton ) Darker Enterprises Limited 
Roger Sullivan ) 
  
 
1  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 

 
RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Dave Smith as Vice-Chair for the 2014/15 
municipal year. 
 
2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Spencer ) other City Council business 
Councillor Steel ) 
 
3  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Regulatory and Appeals Committee - 15.05.14 

2 

 
4  MINUTES 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 7 April 2014 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
5  APPLICATION FOR RENEWAL OF SEX ESTABLISHMENT LICENCE: 

PRIVATE SHOP, 81-85 UPPER PARLIAMENT STREET 
 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Communities 
regarding an application for the renewal of a Sex Establishment Licence for the 
premises known as Private Shop, 81-85 Upper Parliament Street.  
 
Mr Mason and Ms Singleton (Managing Director and Licensing Administrator 
respectively of the applicant company, Darker Enterprises Limited) accepted the 
Committee’s invitation to attend the meeting.  
 
Mr Sullivan (Management Consultant and representative of Darker Enterprises 
Limited) presented the application and summarised the professional expertise of the 
applicant company and the fact that since moving into the current premises in 2004 
there has been no complaints from members of the public or the Police. Mr Sullivan 
and Mr Mason answered questions from the Committee. 
  
RESOLVED to grant the renewal of the Sex Establishment Licence for the 
premises known as Private Shop, 81-85 Upper Parliament Street, subject to the 
Council’s standard conditions of licence and the existing special condition. 
 
 

Page 4



 

NAME OF COMMITTEE / BODY -  REGULATORY AND APPEALS 22 JULY 2014 
   

 Title of paper: Annual Review of General Safety Certificate: Notts County Football Club  
 

Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Andrew Errington 
Director Community Protection  

Wards affected: BRIDGE 
 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Paul Dales 
Food and Health & Safety Manager 
Telephone number: 0115 8761479 
Email address: paul.dales@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Allister Thorn & Matthew Daft 
Environmental Health Officers (Health & Safety) 
Richard Bines 
Solicitor  
Telephone number: 0115 8764413 
Email address: richard.bines@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

 

 

Relevant Council Plan Strategic Priority: 

Cutting unemployment by a quarter  

Cut crime and anti-social behaviour  

Ensure more school leavers get a job, training or further education than any other City  

Your neighbourhood as clean as the City Centre  

Help keep your energy bills down  

Good access to public transport  

Nottingham has a good mix of housing  

Nottingham is a good place to do business, invest and create jobs  

Nottingham offers a wide range of leisure activities, parks and sporting events  

Support early intervention activities  

Deliver effective, value for money services to our citizens  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
This report deals with the annual review of the General Safety Certificate for the Meadow Lane 
Stadium, home to Notts County Football Club for the forthcoming 2014/2015 football season.  

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 It is recommended that the existing General Safety Certificate for the Meadow Lane Stadium 
be replaced by the Certificate appended to this report at Annex 1 with effect from 22 July 
2014.  

 
1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

The Safety Of Sports Grounds Act 1975 (as amended) requires that the certifying 
authority carries out an annual inspection of the designated Sports Ground; this has 
deemed to be satisfied through the match day inspections of 16 November 2013, 11 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

mailto:paul.dales@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


January 2014 and 22 March 2014 as well as a nu
[...]
eam implementing a structured approach to property maintenance 
within the limitations of club resources.  
 
• The Police, Ambulance Service, Community Protection Food/Health & Safety 
Service, Building Control and the Sports Grounds Safety Authority continue to have 
general confidence in the safety arrangements at the Club and have not expressed 
objections to the maintenance of the Club’s own assessment of the ‘S’ and ‘P’ factors 
at the current level of 1.0. [see paragraph (h)(i) below] 
 
(e) The Chief Executive as Holder of the General Safety Certificate recognises that in 
accordance with the ‘Green Guide’, the Senior Management Team must keep the 
Safety Officer informed in good time of all proposals and material works taking place 
at the Sports Ground and not make unqualified assumptions about the impact on 
safety requirements. 
 
 
(f) For the 2014/15 season the Club and its contractors are currently completing 
inspections of various structures, equipment and services in order to comply with a Page 9



requirement in the present General Safety Certificate requiring the annual submission 
of satisfactory certificates for a range of items. All certificates and documents will be 
submitted to the City Council before the commencement of fixtures at the ground.  
 
(g) There is a requirement to review the General Safety Certificate under the terms of 
the present Certificate, and the Safety of Sports Grounds Act 1975 provides for its 
amendment and replacement.  A comprehensive review of the style of certificate was 
carried out in 2009 and replaced in line with the model standards within the London 
Surveyors Association Publication (1997) and the requirements of the Green Guide 
5th Edition, published in 2008. Representatives of the Emergency Services and the 
Sports Grounds Safety Authority who are members of the Safety Advisory Group 
support the 2013 annual review and replacement of the General Safety Certificate.  
 
(h) The key issues to note on the
[...]
ed. 

The metal constructed upper 
section of the stairway 
exiting the Kop stand 
towards Final Exit Gate D 
has open risers. 

Recommends that open 
risers should not be used 
on stairways. 

This stairway is only used as a downward 
route for exiting and as such the open risers 
are not a safety consideration. 

Final Exit Gate F and pitch 
perimeter gates 10 & 17 are 
not capable of being opened 
outwards when used. 

Recommends that all exit 
doors and gates should be 
capable of opening 
outwards so that crowds 
can escape in an 
emergency without 
obstruction. 

All three gates are staffed at all times and 
will be opened by a Steward before 
spectators are directed to evacuate along 
the route.  Also when the gates are opened 
in an inward position they do not create an 
obstruction. 

Catering outlet roller shutters 
are not operated by fusible 
link.  Concerns raised 
regarding the possibility of 
smoke build up which could 
ventilate through the exits 
from the seating above. 

Catering outlets containing 
deep fat fryers or hot food 
cooking facilities should be 
separated from other 
internal areas or spectator 
accommodation where 
roller shutters are used 
these should be capable of 
operating both manually 
and by fusible link. 

Due to the configuration and layout of the 
catering outlets, fusible links could result in 
entrapment of staff/spectators and 
therefore, the compensatory factors 
currently in place are adequate. Location of 
food bars are adjacent to open-air. In the 
event of a fire, smoke would vent to fresh 
air and would not rapidly fill the rear corridor 
or vent via the vomitories into the stand. 

Page 50


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 ANNUAL REVIEW OF GENERAL SAFETY CERTIFICATE: NOTTS COUNTY FOOTBALL CLUB
	Safety Certificate




Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
REGULATORY AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House on 22 July 2014 from 1.40 pm - 
2.05 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Bill Ottewell 
Councillor Brian Grocock (Chair) 
Councillor David Smith (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Liaqat Ali 
Councillor Glyn Jenkins 
Councillor Roger Steel 
Councillor Michael Wildgust 
 

Councillor Mohammed Ibrahim 
Councillor Carole McCulloch 
Councillor Jackie Morris 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Mohammed Saghir 
Councillor Timothy Spencer 
 

  
Also Present 
 
Jim Rodwell - Chief Executive ) Notts County Football Club 
Greg Smith - Stadium Manager )  
 
Colleagues in attendance 
 
Matthew Daft )  )  
Lois Leonard ) Environmental Health Officer ) Communities 
Allister Thorn )  )  
Paul Dales - Food & Health and Safety Manager )  
     

Ann Barrett & KB - Solicitors to the Committee  ) Resources 
Mark Leavesley - Constitutional Services Officer )  
 
6  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Morris  - Civic duties 
Councillor McCulloch - other City Council Business 
Councillor Ibrahim   ) 
Councillor Khan   ) personal 
Councillor Saghir   ) 
Councillor Spencer  ) 
 
7  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
Councillor Steel advised the Committee that he is a season ticket holder at Notts 
County Football Club which, in his view, is not significant enough to prevent him 
taking part in the discussion or voting. 
 
8  MINUTES 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 15 May 2014 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 



Regulatory and Appeals Committee - 22.07.14 

2 

 
9  ANNUAL REVIEW OF GENERAL SAFETY CERTIFICATE: NOTTS 

COUNTY FOOTBALL CLUB 
 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Community Protection. 
 
This morning, Councillors on the Committee visited the ground to carry out an 
inspection, accompanied by colleagues and members of the Safety Advisory Group, 
including Fire and Ambulance service representatives. 
 
Jim Rodwell and Greg Smith, Chief Executive and Stadium Manager respectively at 
Notts County Football Club, facilitated the visit and attended this meeting to answer 
any questions from the Committee.  
 
Paul Dales, Food and Health and Safety Manager, presented the report, detailing 
issues, such as electrical and fire safety work and work to the floodlights, all of which 
are being, or have been, addressed. The report proposed to replace the existing 
Certificate with the Certificate attached to the report as annex 1. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the General Safety Certificate detailed at annex 1 to the 
report as a replacement for the existing Certificate with effect from 22 July 
2014. 
 


